
MUW (9-8) -vs- Claremont-M-S 
3/14/2026 at Tucson, AZ (Kino Sports Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Colin McNiven (1-0)
Loss: Zach Connell (0-1)
HBP: Tegin Maloney, Max Buchanan
PB: None
 
Start: 3:30 PM   Time: 2:45   Attendance: 100   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
MUW 0 0 1 0 5 2 0 8 9 2
Claremont-M-S 2 2 5 5 1 0 3 18 21 2

MUW 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matthew Windham cf 3 0 0 1 0 1 2
Jay Marbutt lf 4 1 0 0 1 2 3
Zach Johnson rf 4 3 2 0 1 0 0
Baron Brack dh 3 2 2 4 0 0 0
Chase Marshall 2b 3 1 1 0 1 1 2
Jack Sledge 1b 4 0 1 0 0 2 1
Swayze Rikard ss 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
Michael O'Neil c 4 0 2 2 0 0 0
Colton Neal 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Zach Connell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    JB Crumpton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Walker Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Ellis p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 8 9 8 3 7 10

2B: Zach Johnson (1)
HR: Baron Brack (1)
SF: Swayze Rikard (1)
SB: Zach Johnson (1)
HBP: Matthew Windham (2); Baron Brack (1); Colton Neal (1)
E: Zach Johnson (1); Chase Marshall (1)
DP: 1

Claremont-M-S 18

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Bryce Didrickson cf 4 4 2 2 1 0 0
Alex Henderson 1b 5 1 4 4 0 0 0
Rider Gordon 3b 4 1 1 0 1 0 3
Dillon Martin ss 4 1 2 1 1 1 2
Carter Bennett 2b 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Max Pemberton dh 3 3 2 3 1 1 1
Jett Shue rf 5 3 3 2 0 0 0
Josh Jacobs lf 5 1 3 0 0 0 0
Slader Spoor c 4 3 3 4 1 1 0
Tegin Maloney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Max Buchanan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colin McNiven p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Young p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 18 21 17 5 4 6

2B: Alex Henderson (1); Max Pemberton (1)
HR: Alex Henderson (1); Max Pemberton (1); Slader Spoor (2)
SF: Carter Bennett (1); Max Pemberton (1)
SB: Max Pemberton (1)
E: Alex Henderson (1); Dillon Martin (1)

MUW IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zach Connell (L, 0-1) 2.2 7 8 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 15 18 6 1 –
JB Crumpton 1.0 5 5 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 8 10 1 0 –
Walker Smith 2.1 4 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 9 11 3 2 –
Chris Ellis 0.1 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 1 –
Totals 21 18 14 5 4 0 0 0 0 38 45 10 4

Claremont-M-S IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Tegin Maloney 4.1 6 6 6 2 5 0 0 2 0 21 25 2 6 –
Max Buchanan 0.2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 4 7 0 2 –
Colin McNiven (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 –
Jacob Young 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 2 0 –
Totals 9 8 8 3 7 0 0 4 0 31 39 5 9



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

MUW - Top of 1st MUW CLA
Matthew Windham hit by pitch (0-0). 0 0
Jay Marbutt struck out looking (0-0). 0 0
Zach Johnson reached first on an error by ss (0-0); Matthew Windham advanced to second. 0 0
Baron Brack reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Zach Johnson out at second ss to 2b; Matthew Windham
advanced to third. 0 0
Chase Marshall reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Baron Brack out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 1st MUW CLA
Bryce Didrickson walked (0-0). 0 0
Alex Henderson flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Rider Gordon singled (0-0); Bryce Didrickson advanced to second. 0 0
Dillon Martin singled, RBI (0-0); Rider Gordon advanced to third; Bryce Didrickson scored. 0 1
Carter Bennett flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Rider Gordon scored. 0 2
Max Pemberton struck out swinging (0-0). 0 2

MUW - Top of 2nd MUW CLA
Jack Sledge struck out swinging (0-0). 0 2
Swayze Rikard struck out looking (0-0). 0 2
Michael O'Neil reached first on an error by 1b (0-0). 0 2
Colton Neal hit by pitch (0-0); Michael O'Neil advanced to second. 0 2
Matthew Windham reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Colton Neal out at second ss to 2b. 0 2

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 2nd MUW CLA
Jett Shue flied out to cf (0-0). 0 2
Josh Jacobs lined out to 1b (0-0). 0 2
Slader Spoor homered, RBI (0-0). 0 3
Bryce Didrickson reached first on an error by 2b (0-0). 0 3
Alex Henderson doubled, RBI (0-0); Bryce Didrickson scored, unearned. 0 4
Rider Gordon flied out to cf (0-0). 0 4

MUW - Top of 3rd MUW CLA
Jay Marbutt struck out swinging (0-0). 0 4
Zach Johnson doubled (0-0). 0 4
Baron Brack singled, RBI (0-0); Zach Johnson scored. 1 4
Chase Marshall struck out swinging (0-0). 1 4
Jack Sledge grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 4

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 3rd MUW CLA
Dillon Martin out at first 1b to p (0-0). 1 4
Carter Bennett flied out to cf (0-0). 1 4
Max Pemberton homered, RBI (0-0). 1 5
Jett Shue singled (0-0). 1 5
Josh Jacobs singled (0-0); Jett Shue advanced to second. 1 5
Slader Spoor walked (0-0); Josh Jacobs advanced to second; Jett Shue advanced to third. 1 5
JB Crumpton to p for Zach Connell. 1 5
Bryce Didrickson singled, advanced to second on an error by rf, 2 RBI (0-0); Slader Spoor scored,
unearned; Josh Jacobs scored, unearned; Jett Shue scored. 1 8
Alex Henderson singled, RBI (0-0); Bryce Didrickson scored, unearned. 1 9
Rider Gordon walked (0-0); Alex Henderson advanced to second. 1 9
Dillon Martin struck out swinging (0-0). 1 9



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

MUW - Top of 4th MUW CLA
Swayze Rikard flied out to cf (0-0). 1 9
Michael O'Neil grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 9
Colton Neal grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 9

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 4th MUW CLA
Carter Bennett struck out swinging (0-0). 1 9
Max Pemberton walked (0-0). 1 9
Max Pemberton stole second. 1 9
Jett Shue singled, RBI (0-0); Max Pemberton scored. 1 10
Josh Jacobs flied out to lf (0-0). 1 10
Slader Spoor homered, 2 RBI (0-0); Jett Shue scored. 1 12
Bryce Didrickson singled (0-0). 1 12
Walker Smith to p for JB Crumpton. 1 12
Alex Henderson homered, 2 RBI (0-0); Bryce Didrickson scored. 1 14
Rider Gordon grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 14

MUW - Top of 5th MUW CLA
Matthew Windham flied out to rf (0-0). 1 14
Jay Marbutt walked (0-0). 1 14
Zach Johnson walked (0-0); Jay Marbutt advanced to second. 1 14
Baron Brack homered, 3 RBI (0-0); Zach Johnson scored; Jay Marbutt scored. 4 14
Chase Marshall singled (0-0). 4 14
Jack Sledge singled (0-0); Chase Marshall advanced to second. 4 14
Swayze Rikard singled (0-0); Jack Sledge advanced to second; Chase Marshall advanced to third. 4 14
Max Buchanan to p for Tegin Maloney. 4 14
Michael O'Neil singled, RBI (0-0); Swayze Rikard advanced to second; Jack Sledge advanced to third; Chase
Marshall scored. 5 14
Colton Neal reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Michael O'Neil advanced to second; Swayze Rikard
advanced to third; Jack Sledge out at home p to c. 5 14
Matthew Windham hit by pitch, RBI (0-0); Colton Neal advanced to second; Michael O'Neil advanced to
third; Swayze Rikard scored. 6 14
Jay Marbutt grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 14

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 5th MUW CLA
Dillon Martin walked (0-0). 6 14
Carter Bennett singled (0-0); Dillon Martin advanced to third. 6 14
Max Pemberton flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Dillon Martin scored. 6 15
Jett Shue lined into double play ss to 1b (0-0); Carter Bennett out on the play. 6 15

MUW - Top of 6th MUW CLA
Zach Johnson singled (0-0). 6 15
Zach Johnson stole second. 6 15
Baron Brack hit by pitch (0-0). 6 15
Chase Marshall walked (0-0); Baron Brack advanced to second; Zach Johnson advanced to third. 6 15
Colin McNiven to p for Max Buchanan. 6 15
Jack Sledge struck out swinging (0-0). 6 15
Swayze Rikard flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Baron Brack advanced to third; Zach Johnson scored. 7 15
Michael O'Neil singled, RBI (0-0); Chase Marshall advanced to second; Baron Brack scored. 8 15
Colton Neal reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Michael O'Neil out at second ss to 2b. 8 15

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 6th MUW CLA
Josh Jacobs singled (0-0). 8 15
Slader Spoor struck out (0-0). 8 15
Bryce Didrickson flied out to cf (0-0). 8 15
Alex Henderson singled (0-0); Josh Jacobs advanced to second. 8 15



Rider Gordon grounded out to 3b (0-0). 8 15
Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

MUW - Top of 7th MUW CLA
Jacob Young to p for Colin McNiven. 8 15
Matthew Windham struck out swinging (0-0). 8 15
Jay Marbutt flied out to rf (0-0). 8 15
Zach Johnson flied out to lf (0-0). 8 15

Claremont-M-S - Bottom of 7th MUW CLA
Chris Ellis to p for Walker Smith. 8 15
Dillon Martin singled (0-0). 8 15
Carter Bennett reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Dillon Martin out at second ss to 2b. 8 15
Max Pemberton doubled, RBI (0-0); Carter Bennett scored. 8 16
Jett Shue singled, RBI (0-0); Max Pemberton scored. 8 17
Josh Jacobs singled (0-0); Jett Shue advanced to second. 8 17
Slader Spoor singled, RBI (0-0); Josh Jacobs advanced to third; Jett Shue scored. 8 18


